
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Monday, October 20, 2014 at 5:15PM 

 
1. Consent Agenda 

a. Resolve 14-318, Appropriating $443,063 and $24,615 in Federal and State 
Airport Improvement Plan Grant Funds (AIP #65) – Public Address System 
 

2. Bids/Purchasing 
a. Roof Repair – Parks & Recreation – GR Roofing  – $48,595 
b. Main Street Resurfacing – Engineering – B & B Paving - $428,612.00 

 
3. Employee Innovation 

 
4. Update from City Assessor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To: Finance Committee 
 
From: Tony Caruso, Airport Director 
 
CC: Cathy Conlow, City Manager 
      Debbie Cyr, Finance Director 
      Robbie Beaton, Director of Airport Operations 
 
Re: Accept and appropriate FAA AIP Grant # 65 for the replacement of the airport terminal 
public address system 
 
Date: October 6, 2014 
 
The airport is requesting authorization to accept and appropriate a grant in the amount of 
$443,063 from the Federal Aviation Administration and $24,615 from the Maine Department of 
Transportation under the Airport Improvement Plan (AIP) program, grant # 65 for the 
replacement of the airport terminal public address (PA) system in the terminals at Bangor 
International Airport (BGR). The current PA system is the original system installed when the 
terminal was built. This system is very unstable and has caused several disruptions. This current 
PA system has reached the end of its useful life and must be replaced. Airports are required, 
per Federal regulations, to make periodic and consistent messages. This includes both audio 
and for the hearing impaired. 
 
This project is included in BGR’s FAA approved 5-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). This 
grant will fund 90% of the project with the additional 5% coming from the State and 5% 
coming from the airport. The Airport respectfully submits this request for Finance Committee 
review and recommends approval. 
 







 
 
 

CITY OF BANGOR  
AWARD RECOMMENDATION  

 
 

BID ITEM(S):   Roof Repair – Armory _______________                                        
  
DEPARTMENT:                                  Parks & Recreation                                              
  
BUDGET REFERENCE:           
Requisition No.:     _____           Account Number: 7514-91003250           _____     
  
Budgeted Amount:    $40,000          _  Available Balance: $      40,000                         
 
Total Amount of Award Recommended:   $        48,595_______________________  
  
Vendors Recommended:   GR Roofing ________              _                                           _ 
 
Bid Opening Date:        10/08/2014                             
 
Past Experience with Vendor: _X_ Excellent __Good __Fair ___Poor ___No Prior Experience 
If no experience, references checked or other method of vendor reliability established  _   . 
 
OTHER COMMENTS:  Staff recommendation is to award the contract for roof repair to GR 
Roofing in the amount of $48,595.  The lowest bid was for an alternate spray over product, 
which is not a recommended solution for this location.  Additionally, the vendor is not yet 
certified to install the product.  As the bid from GR Roofing was in excess of available funds, 
certain items were negotiated out of the submitted bid such as waiving the bond in lieu of 
single payment and elimination of the extra vapor barrier.  Due to the age of the building and 
its leaking issues, there is a possibility that there may need to be some deck replaced, but this 
won’t be known until the old roofing is removed.  The additional funds for this project are 
available from the savings realized in the Broadway Park project ($11,184).   
              
                 Finance Director 
****************************************************************** 

APPROVALS 
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE: 

 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
 
______________________________  Date: _________________________ 
 



City of Bangor Bid Tabulation

Bid: Roof Repair - Parks & Recreation
Bid Opening: 10/8/14

Elite Roofing Roof Systems of Maine
Richmond, ME Bangor, ME

Item Description Quantity Total Price Total Price

1 Roof Repair-Parks & Rec. 1 $66,400.00 $56,980.00

Total Bid Price: $66,400.00 $56,980.00

Hannel Bros. Co. GR Roofing Co., Inc.
Lewiston, ME Brewer, ME

Item Description Quantity Total Price Total Price

1 Roof Repair-Parks & Rec. 1 $58,565.00 $53,095.00

Total Bid Price: $58,565.00 $53,095.00

Kevin W. Smith & Son, Inc. Gates Construction Inc.
Gorham, ME Eddington, ME

Item Description Quantity Total Price Total Price

1 Roof Repair-Parks & Rec. 1 $60,000.00 $28,115.25

Total Bid Price: $60,000.00 $28,115.25



 
 

CITY OF BANGOR  
AWARD RECOMMENDATION  

 
 

BID ITEM(S):   Main Street Resurfacing________                                        
  
DEPARTMENT:                                  Engineering                                                
  
BUDGET REFERENCE:     7634-91008700     
Requisition No.:     _____           Account Number: 7640-91008700           _____     
  
      $305,555          305,555 
Budgeted Amount:    $480,000          _  Available Balance: $      480,000                         
 
Total Amount of Award Recommended:   $        428,612                                            
  
Vendors Recommended:   B & B Paving______              _                                           _ 
 
Bid Opening Date:        10/15/2014                             
 
Past Experience with Vendor: _X_ Excellent __Good __Fair ___Poor ___No Prior Experience 
If no experience, references checked or other method of vendor reliability established  _   . 
 
OTHER COMMENTS:  This is a federally funded project, as such 90% of the funding will 
be federal, 10% will be local, which was funded by the Downtown TIF.     
 
Therefore, staff recommendation is to award the contract in the amount of $428,612 to 
B & B Paving, the low bidder. As this contract exceeds $100,000 it will require full 
Council approval. 
   
 
 
              
                 Finance Director 
****************************************************************** 

APPROVALS 
CITY COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE: 

 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
 
______________________________  Date: _________________________ 



City of Bangor Bid Tabulation
RFP: Main Street Resurfacing Project
Bid Opening: 10-15-14

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
Price Price Price Price Price Price

1 202.202 Removing Pavement Surface 26,300 SY $3.50 $92,050.00 $3.20 $84,160.00 $2.25 $59,175.00
2 202.203 Removing Pavement - Butt Joint 55 SY $20.00 $1,100.00 $13.00 $715.00 $12.00 $660.00
3 203.20 Common Excavation 10 CY $80.00 $800.00 $60.00 $600.00 $9.50 $95.00
4 403.208 1/2" (12.5 mm) Hot Mix Asphalt 3,194 TON $105.00 $335,370.00 $97.30 $310,776.20 $92.00 $293,848.00
5 403.209 3/8" (9.5 mm) Hot Mix Asphalt (Sidewalks, Drives, Incidentals) 40 TON $225.00 $9,000.00 $195.00 $7,800.00 $140.00 $5,600.00
6 403.211 Hot Mix Asphalt Leveling Coarse 50 TON $165.00 $8,250.00 $125.00 $6,250.00 $180.00 $9,000.00
7 409.15 Bituminous Tack Coat, Applied 1,308 GAL $8.00 $10,464.00 $7.65 $10,006.20 $7.50 $9,810.00
8 604.18 Adjusting CB to Grade 8 EA $500.00 $4,000.00 $825.00 $6,600.00 $850.00 $6,800.00
9 609.38 Vert. Granite Curb-Remove & Reset 125 LF $75.00 $9,375.00 $43.00 $5,375.00 $55.00 $6,875.00
10 627.711 4" White or Yellow Pavement Marking Line 17,850 LF $0.35 $6,247.50 $0.40 $7,140.00 $0.30 $5,355.00
11 627.75 White or Yellow Pavement & Curb Marking 4,700 SF $2.50 $11,750.00 $2.00 $9,400.00 $1.52 $7,144.00
12 629.05 Hand Labor 10 MH $55.00 $550.00 $52.00 $520.00 $25.00 $250.00
13 631.12 All Purpose Excavator 10 MH $195.00 $1,950.00 $130.00 $1,300.00 $180.00 $1,800.00
14 631.172 Truck - Large 10 MH $125.00 $1,250.00 $95.00 $950.00 $90.00 $900.00
15 652.36 Maintenance of Traffic 1 LS $115,000.00 $115,000.00 $36,500.00 $36,500.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00
16 652.38 Flagger 500 MH $25.00 $12,500.00 $22.00 $11,000.00 $25.00 $12,500.00
17 659.10 Mobilization (Not to Exceed 3%) 1 LS $18,500.00 $18,500.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Total Bid Amount $638,156.50 $513,092.40 $428,612.00

Pike Industries, Inc.
Fairfield, ME

Item Description Qty. Unit

Lane Construction
Bangor, ME

B & B Paving
Hermon, ME












































	Finance_102014
	Item1Finance
	Item 1 - Finance.pdf
	Pages from CouncilAgenda_101514

	Item2aFinance
	10-15-14.pdf
	Roof Repair-Parks and Recreation
	Sheet1


	Item2bFinance
	Pages from 10-15-14.pdf
	Main Street Resurfacing Project
	Sheet1


	Item3Finance
	Item4Finance



